# **SECTION 00 00 20**

# PROPOSAL FORM

To: Milam County Cameron, Texas

Re: RFP for Milam County Rehabilitation, Architexas Project No. 1944

The undersigned offeror ("Offeror") submits this Proposal for the performance of the Work of construction, alteration or repair (the "Work") described as follows:

# Milam County Rehabilitation, Architexas Project No. 1944

The undersigned Offeror has carefully examined and considered the Project Site and relevant conditions and circumstances for the Work, information and requirements set out in the Request for Proposals, the Drawings and Specifications, and the requirements of the proposed Contract Documents, including the Agreement For Construction, the General Conditions and the Notice of Prevailing Wage Rates, in making this Proposal. Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined in this Proposal Form shall have the same meanings as designated in the Request for Proposals.

## A. <u>Proposal Terms</u>

Based on the foregoing, the undersigned Offeror hereby offers and proposes to perform the Work, in accordance with the Contract Documents, for the Contract Amount based on the Pricing Schedule set forth below, within the Substantial Completion Date proposed below.

Pricing Schedule
Express in words and numbers.
Base Proposal Three Milion Seven hundred eighty - nine Thousand 100 (\$3,789,000)
Substantial Completion Date Offeror will achieve Substantial Completion of the Work within the following calendar days after a Notice to Proceed is issued:

3. Liquidated Damages

Milam County shall have the right under the Contract to assess liquidated damages in the amount of \$200 per day for each and every calendar day beyond the Substantial Completion Date set out in the Contract that the Work fails to be substantially complete

- 4. Overhead and Profit for Changes in the Work: The following percentages will be used to determine the amount of overhead and profit to be added to Offeror's costs for changes in the Work ordered by the Owner:
  - A. For Work performed by Contractor's own forces:

Overhead: 10 percent Profit: percent

B. For work performed by a subcontractor and supervised by Contractor:

		Overhead:	<b>5</b> percent	Profit:	percent	
5.	Alternat	es: Bidder propos	ses the following alternate p	ricing:		
	A.	Alternate No. 1:	Repave East Parking Lot	5	164,000	_Lump Sum
	В.	Alternate No. 2:	Repave West Parking Lot	9	138,000	_Lump Sum
	C.	Alternate No. 3:	Provide ADA Parking Adjac	cent to North	n Entry	
				5	7,300	_Lump Sum
	D.	Alternate No. 4:	Replace Existing Roof Mou	inted Outdo	or Air Handling U	Jnit
				\$	98,000	_Lump Sum
	E.	Alternate No. 5:	Provide 2 <sup>nd</sup> Chiller	9	122,600	_Lump Sum
	F.	Alternate No. 6:	Provide Lightning Protection	n System \$	30,000	_ Lump Sum
	G.	Alternate No. 7:	Replace Gyp. Board Ceiling	gs is Kitcher	n Area	
				\$	11,000	_Lump Sum
	H.	Alternate No. 8:	Selective Exterior Work at 0	Convent \$	52400	_Lump Sum
	1.	Alternate No. 9:	Asbestos Abatement at Co	nvent \$	24,000	_Lump Sum
	J.	Alternate No. 10:	Replace Water Closet and	Lavatory F	ixtures	
				\$	12,300	Lump Sum
	K.	Alternate No. 11:	Replace Existing Door Ass	semblies \$	45,600	Lump Sum

- 6. Allowance Schedule: Bidder acknowledges the following allowances:
  - A. Allowance No. 1: Additional Rough & Finish \$ 15,000 Lump Sum Carpentry Repairs at the Exterior of the Convent Building
  - B. Allowance No. 2: Fireproofing Structural Frame \$ 52,000 Lump Sum

### B. <u>Enclosed Documents</u>

The following are enclosed with this completed Proposal:

1. A Proposal Guaranty in the amount of 5% of the maximum total proposed Contract Amount (*i.e.* the sum of the Base Proposal and all additive Alternates) in the form of either a cashier's check payable to Milam County or a Proposal Bond on the required Proposal Bond Form. See "Bid Security" Tab"

#### C. Offeror Representations and Certifications

By signing and submitting this Proposal, the undersigned Offeror and person signing on its behalf

certifies and represents to Milam County:

- (i) Offeror has not offered, conferred or agreed to confer any pecuniary benefit or other thing
  of value as consideration for the recipient's decision, opinion, recommendation, vote or other
  exercise of discretion concerning this Proposal;
  - (ii) Offeror has not violated any state, federal or local law, regulation or ordinance relating to bribery, improper influence, collusion or the like, and Offeror will not in the future offer, confer, or agree to confer any pecuniary benefit or other thing of value to any officer, Trustee, agent or employee of Milam County in return for the person's having exercised official discretion, power or duty with respect to this Proposal.
- All information contained in this Proposal, including the information provided in Section D below is, to the best of the undersigned's knowledge and belief, true, complete and accurate.
- 3. OFFEROR WAIVES ANY CLAIM IT HAS OR MAY HAVE AGAINST THE ARCHITECT, ITS CONSULTING ENGINEERS, OR ANY OTHER CONSULTANTS, AND THEIR RESPECTIVE EMPLOYEES, OFFICERS, MEMBERS, DIRECTORS AND PARTNERS, AND MILAM COUNTY, ITS EMPLOYEES, OFFICERS, AGENTS, REPRESENTATIVES, AND THE MEMBERS OF ITS GOVERNING BODY, CONNECTED WITH OR ARISING OUT OF THIS REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS, INCLUDING, THE ADMINISTRATION OF THE REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS, THE PROPOSAL EVALUATIONS, AND THE SELECTION OF THE OFFEROR. SUBMISSION OF A PROPOSAL INDICATES OFFEROR'S ACCEPTANCE OF THE EVALUATION TECHNIQUE AND OFFEROR'S RECOGNITION THAT SOME SUBJECTIVE JUDGMENTS MUST BE MADE BY MILAM COUNTY DURING THE SELECTION PROCESS. WITHOUT LIMITING THE GENERALITY OF THE FOREGOING, OFFEROR ACKNOWLEDGES THAT MILAM COUNTY SHALL DOCUMENT THE BASIS OF ITS SELECTION AND SHALL MAKE THE EVALUATIONS PUBLIC, AND OFFEROR WAIVES ANY CLAIM IT HAS OR MAY HAVE AGAINST THE ABOVE-NAMED PERSONS, DUE TO INFORMATION CONTAINED IN SUCH EVALUATIONS.
- 4. Offeror has received the following Addenda to the Request for Proposals, but agrees and understands that it will be responsible for performing the Work in accordance with all terms and conditions in all Addenda issued in connection with the Request for Proposals, and that its Proposal will be construed to include all requirements of all such Addenda, whether or not identified below:

Addenda No.	One (1)
Addenda No	Two (2)
Addenda No	Three (3)
Addenda No	Four (4)
Addenda No	

5. Offeror (or its subcontractors/suppliers, as applicable) meets all of the Minimum Qualifications specified in Section 1.3 of the Request for Proposals.

#### D. <u>Offeror Information</u>

All of the following information must be provided by Offeror. Use additional sheets if necessary. If additional sheets are used, clearly indicate the question number to which you are responding. Responses must be typed or printed neatly. Illegible responses will not be considered. The Offeror is also sometimes hereinafter referred to below as the "organization" or the "company."

#### 1. General Information

1.1 Name of Offeror: <u>Dudley Construction</u>, Ltd.

1.2	Name of Project: Milam County Annex Rehabilitation
1.3	Address of office from which Offeror will conduct the Work: 11370 State Highway 30
	College Station, Texas 77845
1.4	Offeror's Contact Person for this Work:
	Name: Mark Dudley - President of the GP
	Address: 11370 State Highway 20 C-11 Co.
	Address: 11370 State Highway 30 - College Station, Texas 77845 Phone: 979-776-2135
	Fax.: 979-776-2235
	1 dx975-110-2233
1.5	
1.5	Offeror's Home Office Address: 11370 State Highway 30
1.6	College Station, Texas 77845
1.0	Does any relationship exist between the Offeror, its officers, principals, or employees and any of Milam County's officers, or employees?
	☐ YES X NO
If you	S. planes auralaire N./A
ii ye.	s, please explain. N/A
1.7	Principal Business:
X	Conoral County is
	Mechanical/Electrical/Plumbing
5	Interior Finish-out
	Other
	(Please specify)
1.8	licensing/Cartifications for Driver Co.
	Licensing/Certifications for Prime Contractors:
	egories in which your organization is legally qualified to do business in Cameron, dicate registration or license numbers, as applicable.
General Con	tractors are not required to have registrations on linear tractors.
state of Texa	s.

#### 1.9 Minimum Qualifications:

To the extent not otherwise described in Section 1.8 above, describe your organization's compliance with all Minimum Qualifications set forth in Section 1.3 of the Request for Proposals and include all necessary attachments evidencing same.

General Contractors are not required to have registrations or license numbers in the state of Texas. Please review our 25-year history, work experience and completed project record. We feel confident that we have the ability and capacity to complete this project. Also, please see the attached "ability to bond" letter from our bonding company. See "Bonding Company Letter" Tab

1.10	Work to be Performed on this Project by Offeror's Own Forces:	

List the general categories of work that your organization intends to perform on this Project using its own forces.

Dudley Construction is able to self-perform work in the following trade categories: General Conditions, Site W Underground Utilities, Concrete, Rough Carpentry, Drywall, Acoustical Ceilings, Painting, Installation of Door Hardware and Specialty Items, Demolition. At the time of submission of this Proposal, Dudley Construction categories completely confirm exactly what trades we intend to perform with our own forces. After a thorough analysis of bids received for this project, Dudley Construction will be able to provide this information.

2. Organization

	2.1	How many years has your organization been in business a28_ Years	s a contractor?
	2.2	How many years has your organization been in busine business name?	ess under its present
		18_ Years	
	2.3	Under what other or former names has your organization o	perated?
-	M. Du	idley Construction Co., Inc.	1992-2002
Name			Years
Name			Years
, rains			rears
	2.4	If your organization is a corporation, answer the following:	
		2.4.1 Date of incorporation:	
		2.4.2 State of incorporation:	
		2.4.3 President's name:	
	2.5	If your organization is a limited liability company, answer th	e following:
		2.5.1 Date of organization:	
		2.5.2 State of organization:	
		2.5.3 President's, Manager's or Managing Member's nar	ne:
	0.0		
	2.6	If your organization is a partnership, answer the following: 2.6.1 Date of organization: 2002	
		2.6.1 Date of organization: 2002 2.6.2 Type of Partnership: Limited	
		2.6.3 Name(s) of general partner(s): Mark Dudley	
		Deanie Dudley	
	2.7	If your organization is individually owned, answer the follow	ving:
		2.7.1 Date of organization:	

		2.7.2	Name of owner:
	2.8	For all following	business entities other than publicly held corporations, please provide the
		2.8.1	Award to Nonresident Bidders
			Is your business organized under the laws of the State of Texas?  YES NO
		What	is the location of your principal place of business? 11370 State Highway 30 - College Station, Texas 77845
	C	roposals fode § 225	rom nonresident contractors shall be evaluated according to Tex. Gov. 2.002.
	2.9	Decome	company currently for sale or involved in any transaction to expand or to acquired by another business entity? If yes, please explain the impact organizational and directional terms. $N_{\rm O}$
3.	Relev	ant Exper	ience
	3.1	On the provide	attached Table A, list all projects your company has in progress and all additional information requested. See "Table A - In Progress Projects" Tab
	3.2	lias coll	attached Table B, list all county government projects that your company appleted in the past five (5) years, and provide all additional information ed. See "Table B - County Gov. Projects" Tab
	3.3	nas con	attached Table C, list all non-county government projects your company appleted in the past five (5) years and provide all additional information ed. See "Table C - Non-County Gov. Projects" Tab
4.	Past P	Performan	ce
	Claims details	and Suits not to exc	s. (If the answer to any of the questions below is yes, please attach eed one page for each of the following questions.)
	4.1	allacii de	
		L	YES X NO
	4.2	connectic managen descriptic	e any judgments, claims, arbitration proceedings or suits (past, pending anding) against your organization or its officers arising out of or in on with your company's performance under a contract for construction nent and/or construction services? (If yes, attach details, including a on of how such suits or claims were resolved, if applicable.)
		۵	YES NO See "Claims/Suits" Tab
	4.3	Constructi	organization filed any law suits or requested arbitration with regard to ion contracts within the last five years? (If yes, attach details.)
			YES X NO

	4.4	Has your organization been assessed I the last five (5) years? (If yes, attach details	iquidated damages on a project in s.)
		X YES ☐ NO See "Liquidated Da	mages" Tab
	4.5	Within the last five years, has any office ever been an officer or principal of and complete a construction contract? (If yes, a ☐ YES ☒ NO	other organization when it failed to
	4.6	Trade References. Provide the following intreferences:	formation for three trade
	Compa	ny name: Air-Tech Brazos Valley	Contact person: Byron Kay
	Addres	s: 1055 Texas Avenue College Station, Texas 77840	Telephone: 979-696-6030
		ny name: A Brush Above Services	Contact person: Thomas Rodgers
	Address	s: 2901 First Street Bryan, Texas 77801	Telephone: 979-704-3077
	Compa	ny name: CMC Sheplers	Contact person: Kim Pavlich
	Address	S: 10650 State Highway 30 College Station, Texas 77845	Telephone: 979-774-5900
5.	Person	nel	
		On the attached Table D, list the names of Construction Superintendent, Assistant Su organization which are proposed to be assi additional information requested on Table I Table D, provide a resume (not to excee individual's construction experience and a and experience relative to the Project.	perintendent (if applicable)] of your igned to this Project and provide the D. For each key individual listed on d 2 pages) which includes the key description of his/hor qualifications.
6.	Financi		
	6.1	Bank References. Provide the following info reference:	rmation for one Bank
	Compar	ny name: BBVA Compass	Contact person: Amos McDonald
		2405 S. Texas Avenue College Station, Texas 77840 Surety:	Telephone: 979-764-1312
		6.2.1 Name of your organization's bonding	company:
		SureTec Insurance Company	
		6.2.2 Name, address and phone number o	of agent:
	Compan	PCU and Associates	Contact person: Dennis Descant
	Address	100	Telephone: _713-688-1500
ounty A	nnex	00 00 20 7	

Milam County Annex Cameron, Texas

00 00 20-7

Proposal Form Addendum 4

6.3	State	ncial Statement. All statements submitted will be used exclusively by Milamity in the evaluation of the award of the contract on the underlying project. The extent will be kept confidential to the extent permitted by law.  See "Financial Statement" Tab
	6.3.1	Attach an audited or reviewed financial statement, including an independent auditor's report, balance sheet, income statement, and the related notes to the financial statement. Financial statements that are more than one year old are not acceptable.
	6.3.2	and date thereof:
Com	pany nar	me: Kay Perrone and Associates Contact person: Kay Perrone
		6 Briarcrest Drive #203 yan, Texas 77802 Telephone: 979-268-6000
	6.3.3	If financial statements for an affiliate of the organization are also attached, will such organization act as guarantor of the contract for construction? $N/A \  \  $
		☐ YES ☐ NO
6.4	01 11116	whether your company is currently in default on any loan agreement ancing agreement with any bank, financial institution, or other entity? If yes, y date(s), details, circumstances, and prospects for resolution. $N/A$
6.5	III Dai	whether your company is currently contemplating or has pending a petition hkruptcy for debt relief, or whether a creditor has threatened to file an ntary petition against Offeror. $N/A$
Safet	y Record	d
7.1	Please safety	e provide the following information in connection with your organization's record: See "Safety Record" Tab
	7.1.1	A one page maximum discussion of your company's approach to maintaining a safe work environment.
	7.1.2	A one page maximum discussion of your company's history of worker's compensation claims or other claims relating to project safety for the past 5 years.
Atten	dance of	f Pre-Proposal Conference
8.1	As an	offeror, did your company attend the pre-proposal conference?
		X YES NO
Ι.	Attende	
	imes Sr	nith
3		

7.

8.

Executed as of this 19th day of, 20_20.
Offeror: Dudley Construction, Ltd.
Address: 11370 State Highway 30
City, State, Zip Code: College Station, Texas 77845
By: Thek 1000
Name: Mark Dudley
Title: President of the GP
Date: June 19, 2020
Telephone: 979-776-2135